» o

|
» CITY OF

YO R K Li5§;e

&' COUNCIL
Licensing Hearing
To: Councillors King, Moore and Nimmo
Date: Tuesday, 30 May 2006
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: The Guildhall
AGENDA
1. Chair

To elect a Member to act as Chair of the meeting.

2. Introductions

3. Declarations of Interest
At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or
prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this
agenda.

4. Exclusion of Press and Public
To consider excluding the public and press from the meeting
prior to consideration of the personal data contained in annexes
4a and 6 to Agenda ltem 5 as provided by the Data Protection
Act 1998.

5. The Determination of an Application by Mr Ali Gurgar to vary

a Premises Licence Section 35(3)(a) in respect of Ali G, 11A,
Tower Street, York, YO1 9SA ((CYC-010581)

YORKPRIDE www.york.gov.uk



If you require any further information, please contact Tracy
Wallis on Tel 01904 551027 or Fax 01904 551035 or email
tracy.wallis@york.gov.uk

Distribution:

Members of Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee
Licensing Officer

Legal Services

Applicant

Representors

Press, Libraries, Council Receptions



Page 1 Agenda ltem 1

{8
“«ZAM»  ciTY OF

YORK

COUNCIL

a,

LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB — COMMITTEES
PROCEDURE FOR HEARINGS

Introduction
The procedure outlined below will be followed at all Licensing Hearings.

As Licensing Hearings are quasi-judicial the Sub-Committee will, in effect, act like a
Court and the rules of natural justice will apply. The Sub-Committee will be guided by
legal principles in determining whether evidence is both relevant and fairly admitted.
Committee Members have a duty to view all evidence presented before them
impartially. Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee have all received relevant
training and are used to making decisions of this type. No matter how strong local
opinion may be, Committee Members can only make decisions based on relevant
licensing issues as set out before the Sub-Committee in determining applications.

T
[...]
uage, either by providing translated information or an interpreter providing
sufficient advance notice is given. Telephone York (01904) 613161 for this
service.

% AT AT (AT ST T SR O (FI S[AICS 2 TR &) 79 GAO (531 FA (A, 97 T
VAN A O SRV I (A Z0E SR GG (ISR HIRAZ T 20 | (G 799 (01904) 613161,

Yeteri kadar 6nceden haber verilmesi kosuluyla, bilgilerin terciimesini hazirlatmak ya da bir
tercliman bulmak icin miimkin olan hersey yapilacaktir. Tel. (01904) 613161.

FAE IR B R A RNIERES A - 58 Fo e R EE @ ey (G N 2 HkEEss
BCI1ZERMS - FEEG(01904) 6131610

b sl L g2 Lol PSP L LB Pl o) s ) dund e s nst
(01904) 613161 ik -3 L [z

Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?

e Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the committees to
which they are appointed by the Council;

¢ Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and reports for
the committees which they report to; and

e Public libraries, Council Receptions and the Press get copies of all
public agenda/reports.

e Applicant

e Representors & the relevant Responsible Authorities



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 9 Agenda Item 5

YORK Agenda Item 5

COUNCIL

LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB-COMMITTEE 30 May 2006
HEARING

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive

Section 35(3)(a) Application for the variation of a premises licence for
Ali G, 11A Tower Street, York, YO1 9SA

Application reference number: CYC-010581
Ward: Guildhall

Summary of Application

1. Name of applicant: Mr Ali Gurgur

2. Type of authorisation applied for: Variation of a premises licence.

3. Summary of application: The nature of the proposed variation consists of extending
the existing terminal hour for the provision of late night refreshment to 03:00 hours
daily.

4. A copy of the existing premise licence is attached at Annex 1.

5. A copy of the application to vary the licence is attached at Annex 2.
Promotion Of Licensing Objectives

6. The operating schedule submitted by the applicant shows that, in addition to existing
conditions attached to the current licence, the licensing objectives would be met as
follows:

7. The prevention of crime and disorder: 1) Food will not be supplied to anyone who is
abusive to staff or patrons. 2) No disorderly conduct will be allowed. 3) No goods,
which have had no UK duty, will be sold.

8. Public safety: 1) All measures requested by the Fire Safety Officer will be adhered
to for all patrons and staff safety. 2) There are freely accessible areas so that the
emergency services can enter and work safely. 3) No patrons will be allowed to
obstruct any exits or fire exits.

9. The prevention of public nuisance: 1) Bins will be provided and patrons encouraged
to use them to prevent litter. 2) Customers will be asked to leave and disperse
quietly.

10. The protection of children from harm: 1) As no alcohol is being sold children are
allowed on the premises.




11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

Page 10

Consultation

Consultation was carried out by the applicant in accordance with s13, and s17(5) of
the Act and Regulation 42, Parts 2 and 4 of the Licensing Act 2003 (Premises
Licences and Club Premises Certificates) Regulations 2005, which concern the
displaying of a notice on the premises and an advertisement in a local paper giving
details of the application and serving a copy of the application on all responsible
authorities. The applicant complied with all statutory requirements. In addition the
relevant ward councillors and/or parish council were notified by way of register.

Summary of Representations made by Responsible Authorities

A representation has been received from the following responsible authority relating
to this application. This is attached at Annex 3 and summarised below:

City of York Council Environment & Development Services (Planning): Make
representations on the grounds of the prevention of public nuisance licensing
objective. A planning application for extended hours was refused at a hearing on 2
March 2
[...]
 they
may apply any additional conditions in order to mitigate the issues raised by the
responsible authorities and interested parties. These conditions would be in addition
to those contained within the applicant’s operating schedule and applied to the
licence.

Options

By virtue of s18(4) of the Act, the Committee have the following options available to
them in making their decision:-

Option 1: Grant the variation of the licence in the terms applied for.

Option 2: Grant the variation of the licence with modified/additional conditions
imposed by the licensing committee.

Option 3: Grant the variation of the licence to exclude any of the licensable activities
to which the application relates and modify/add conditions accordingly.

Option 4: Reject the application.



Page 12

Recommendation

The Committee are asked to determine the application in accordance with the
licensing objectives, the relevant legislation, regulations and statutory guidance and
the City of York Council Licensing Policy and Special Policy Statements.

Contact Details

Author: Chief Officer responsible for the
John Lacy Report:
Acting Licensing Manager Andy Hudson

Assistant Director
(Environment and Neighbourhoods)

For further information please contact the author of the report.

Background Papers:

Licensing Act 2003

Secretary of State’s Guidance issued under section 183 or the Licensing
Act 2003

Explanatory Notes to the Licensing Act 2003

Regulations to the Licensing Act 2003

City of York Council Statement of Licensing Policy made under the
Licensing Act 2003

Annexes

Annex 1 - Copy of converted premises licence

Annex 2 - Application form

Annex 3 - Representations from Responsible Authorities

Annex 4a (Confidential) - List of Interested Parties

Annex 4b - List of Interested Parties

Annex 5 - Representations from Interested Parties

Annex 6 (Confidential) - Map of area indicating addresses of Interested Parties
Annex 7 - Map showing general area from which representations received
Annex 8 - Mandatory Conditions

Annex 9 - City Centre Special Policy Statement



)

&

Page 13 ANNEX |

5
g CITY OF

YORK

COUNCIL

LICENSING ACT 2003
PREMISES LICENCE

Part 1 Premises details

Schedule 12
Part A

( T3

23|06

Premises licence number
CYC - 010581

Postal address of premises:

Ali G Pizza House
11A Tower Street

:| Post town: York

Post code: YO1 9SA

Telephone number: 01904 654654

Expiry date: This licence has no expiry date.

Licensable activities authorised by the licence:

Late Night Refreshment

The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities:

LATE NIGHT REFRESHMENT

Indoors
Monday
23:00-23:30

Friday
23:00-00:00

Tuesday
23:00-23:30

Saturday
23:00-00:00

Wednesday Thursday
23:00-23:30 23:00-23:30



7 "

Page 14

The Opening Hours of the Premises

Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday
16:00-23:30 16:00-23:30 16:00-23:30 16:00-23:30
Friday Saturday Sunday

16:00-00:00 16:00-00:00 16:00-23:00

Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and/or off
supplies:

No Supply of Alcohol authorised

Part 2

Name, (registered) address, telephone number and email (where relevant) of
holder of premises licence

Name: Mr Ali Gurgar
Address: 7 Longwood Link
York
YO30 4UG

Telephone number: 07833 591660

Email address: None

Annex 1 - Mandatory conditions

None

Annex 2 - Conditions consistent with the operating schedule
Licensing Objectives
Prevention of Crime & Disorder

1. CCTV is installed on the premises and maintained.




v -

Page 15

Annex 3 - Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing
authority

1. A litter pick up shall be conducted each and every day.
2. The frontage of the premises shall be cleared and cleaned on a daily basis.

3. Any planning restrictions shall be adhered to.

For and on behalf of Date: 22/09/2006

The Deputy Chief Executive

Licensing & Regulatory Services Phone: 01904 551521

9 St Leonard’s Place Fax: 01904 551590

York Email: licensing.unit@york.gov.uk
Y01 7ET W
[...]
 similar description to that falling within (e), (f) or (g)

Provision of entertainment facilities for:

i) making music
i) dancing
k) entertainment of a similar description to that falling within (i) or (j)

Provision of late night refreshment

Sale by retail of aicohol
a) for consumption on the premises
b) for consumption off the premises

Please tick v’ Yes

Ccooooooo

= Oooo

OO

Please state who you wish to be specified as the premises supervisor under the new licence

[ =12 1S NPT

Address

12



Page 21

State any limitations on the hours during which you are permitted by your licence(s) or any additional
authorities to conduct licensable activities, including the sale of alcohol.

No sale of alcohol

13



Page 22

Describe the conditions subject to which your existing licence(s) has/have been granted (please read
guidance note 2):

a) General — all four licensing objectives (b,c,d,e)

To work with all stated agencies.

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

We will not supply food to anyone who is abusive to staff or

patrons. No disorderly conduct will be allowed. No goods which
has had no UK duty will be sold.

c) Public safety

All measures requested by the Fire Safety Officer will be adhered
to for all patrons and staff safety. There is freely accessible
areas so that the emergency services can enter and work safely.

No patrons will be allowed to obstruct any exits or fire exits.

d) The prevention of public nuisance

Bins will be provided and patrons encouraged to use them to
prevent litter. Patrons who are having late night refreshments
will be asked to leave and disperse quietly.

e) The protection of children from harm

As no alcohol is being sold children are allowed on the premises.

14




Page 23

: Please tick v Yes
¢ | have made or enclosed payment of the fee

Q
* | have enclosed my existing licence(s) or a certified copy of each licence a
o | have enclosed a plan of the premises U
* | have sent copies of this application to the chief officer of police (please read guidance note 3) a
e | have enclosed the consent form completed by the proposed premises supervisor, if relevant a
¢ | have enclosed the consent of the justices’ licence holder to my application, if relevant U
1 understand that if | do not comply with the above requirements my application will be rejected a

IT IS AN OFFENCE, LIABLE ON CONVICTION TO A FINE OF UP TO LEVEL 5 ON THE

STANDARD SCALE, UNDER SECTION 158 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003 TO MAKE A FALSE
STATEMENT IN OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS APPLICATION

Part A4 — Signatures (please read guidance note 4)

Signature of applicant or applicant’s solicitor or other duly authorised agent (please read
guidance note 5). If sighing on behalf of the applicant please state in what capacity.

Capacity

For joint applications signature, of 2" applicant or 2" applicant’s solicitor or other authorised

agent. (Please read guidance note 6). If signing on behalf of the applicant please state in what
capacity.

Capacity

Contact Name (where not previously given) and address for correspondence associated with
this application (please read guidance note 7)

Guest Walker & Co Solicitors
12A The Shambles

York
DX 61519 - YORK (Reference : JMc/GL/06/8039)
Post town Post code
YORK YOl 7LZ
Telephone number
01904 624903 01904 624903
E-mail address (optional) john.mcloughlin@guestwalker.co.uk

IF YOU WISH TO APPLY SIMULTANEOUSLY FOR A VARIATION OF THE PREMISES LICENCE
IF IT IS CONVERTED FROM YOUR EXISTING LICENCE(S) UNDER SECTION 34 OR 37 OF THE
LICENSING ACT 2003, NOW COMPLETE PART B OF THIS FORM.

IF YOU DO NOT WISH TO APPLY SIMULTANEOUSLY FOR A VARIATION OF THE PREMISES

LICENCE IF IT IS CONVERTED FROM YOUR EXISTING LICENCE(S), YOU SHOULD LEAVE
PART B BLANK.

15



Page 24

PART B — Application to vary a premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003

................................................ (insert name of applicant) being the proposed premises
licence holder of an existing licence to be converted unde
[...]
re seeking.

The only restriction that is on the licence that needs to be
removed is the restriction as to the time.

17

25



Page 34

Q

Please describe any proposed additional steps that you intend to take in order to promote the
four licensing objectives of the proposed variation is granted:

a) General — all four licensing objectives (b, ¢, d, e) (please read guidance note 15)

To work with all stated agencies.

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

We will not supply food to anyone who is abusive to staff or

patrons. No disorderly conduct will be allowed. No goods which
has had no UK duty will be sold.

c) Public safety

All measures requested by the Fire Safety Officer will be adhered
to for all patrons and staff safety. There is freely accessible
areas so that the emergency services can enter and work safely

No patrons will be allowed to obstruct any exits or fire exits.

d) The prevention of public nuisance

Bins will be provided and patrons encouraged to use them to

prevent litter. Patrons who are having late night refreshments
will be asked to leave and disperse quietly.

e) The protection of children from harm

As no alcohol is being sold children are allowed on the premises.

18

26




Page 35

Part B3 - Premises Supervisor

Full name of proposed designated premises supervisor

Address of proposed designated premises supervisor

Personal licence number of proposed designated premises supervisor, if any, and issuing
authority of that personal licence, if applicable.

Please tick v Yes
e lenclosed the consent form completed by the proposed premises supervisor

¢ [ will give a copy of Part B3 of this application to the chief officer of police (section 37
of the Licensing Act 2003)

a
¢ | have sent copies of this application to vary (except part B3) to responsible authorities

and others where applicable (section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003) a

a

a

O

* | understand that | must now advertise my application to vary (section 34 of the Licensing Act
[...]
e considered on an

individual basis. No different policy will apply in this area as opposed to the
rest of the city.

43



	Agenda
	1 Chair
	About CYC Licensing Hearings

	5 The Determination of an Application by Mr Ali Gurgar to vary a Premises Licence Section 35(3)(a) in respect of  Ali G, 11A, Tower Street, York, YO1 9SA ((CYC-010581)
	1
	2
	3
	4a
	4b
	5
	6
	7
	8
	9




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Minutes 

MEETING LICENSING HEARING 

DATE 30 MAY 2006 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS KING, MOORE AND NIMMO 

 
 

1. Chair  
 

RESOLVED: That Councillor Nimmo be elected to act as Chair of 
the meeting. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest  

 
Members were invited to declare any personal or prejudicial interests in 
any of the business on the agenda. None were declared. 
 

3. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
RESOLVED: That the press and public be excluded from the 

meeting prior to consideration of the personal data 
contained in Annexes 4a and 6 to Agenda Item 5 as 
provided by the Data Protection Act 1998. 

 
4. The Determination of an Application by Mr Ali Gurgar to vary a 

Premises Licence Section 35(3)(a) in respect of Ali G, 11A, Tower 
Street, York, YO1 9SA ((CYC-010581)  
 
Members considered an application by Mr Ali Gurgar to vary a premises 
licence at Ali G, 11A Tower Street, York, YO1 9SA. 
 
In coming to their decision the Sub Committee took into consideration all 
the evidence and submissions that were presented and determined their 
relevance to the issues raised and the licensing objective; the prevention 
of public nuisance including: 
 

1. The application form, in particular the existing licence conditions and 
the additional steps agreed to be taken by the applicant to promote 
the four licensing objectives. 

 
2. The Licensing Officer’s report and their comments made at the 

Hearing, including that the premises were in the special policy area. 
In determining the application for a variation of the hours, the Sub-
Committee could have regard to the opening hours of other nearby 
premises and to ensure that the operation would not attract people 
into an otherwise quiet residential area. The applicant had adhered 
to all conditions attached to the current licence. 

 
The Hearing was briefly adjourned, as the Sub Committee 
requested further information about opening hours and relevant 



conditions on nearby premises. The Licensing Officer reported that 
the two adjacent restaurants; Jade Garden and The Olive Tree both 
opened until midnight everyday. A small amount of takeaway was 
served from the Jade Garden. The nearby Castle Snooker Club was 
open Monday to Saturday until 3am and Sunday until 1am. 
Admission to the Snooker Club was restricted to members only after 
11pm. 

 
3. The Applicant’s representations at the Hearing, including that other 

food establishments in the area were open late. The premises 
opening later would not bring additional people into the area, as 
there were customers for the nearby Gallery nightclub already in the 
area. 

 
A planning application would be sought for any additional hours 
granted under the Licensing Act 2003. The Applicant indicated that 
they would be willing to accept the closing hours as follows, which 
differed from the hours applied for; Sunday to Thursday 01:00 hrs, 
Friday to Saturday 03:00 hrs. 

 
4. Written representations during the consultation period. 
 

The Sub-Committee agreed to grant the variation of the premises licence 
with the following conditions. 
 

1. The hours of opening shall be as follows, on each and every day: 
 

Sunday   1600hrs –  0000hrs 
Monday to Thursday 1600 hrs – 0100hrs 
Friday to Saturday  1600 hrs – 0200 hrs 
 

2. Conditions shall be as per the previous licence dated 22.09.2005, 
save as varied below. 

 
3. The Applicant shall be required to become a member of Pub Watch, 

as agreed by the Applicant. 
 

4. Any planning restrictions relating to opening hours shall be adhered 
to. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr G Nimmo 
Chair 
The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 10.50 am. 


